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Environmental Management

Since the company’s establishment, 
Yazaki’s business policies have always been
based on the Corporate Policy — a corporation 
in step with the world and a corporation 
needed by society.  This policy serves as the 
starting point for the corporate activities, 
including those related to the environment, 
of all Group companies.  Yazaki has been 
fulfilling its corporate social responsibilities in 
response to ever-changing social conditions 
since the Environmental Affairs Division was 
created in 1971 — back when environmental 
pollution began to emerge as a serious social 
problem.  Yazaki has made environmental 
response an important management issue, 
and in 2002 began construction of an 
environmental management system to  
cover the entire Group.  The Yazaki Global 
Environment Charter was revised and the 
Environmental Policy and the Guide of Conduct 
were adopted for the entire Yazaki Group     
to comprehensively address environmental 
issues.  In addition, new measures were 
incorporated into the five-year Environmental 
Action Plan, which sets goals for 2007.  
Yazaki is now working to further develop and 
improve its environmental system from a 
global perspective with an eye toward 
expanding the system to include overseas 
affiliates.

Corporate Policy, Environmental 
Policy and Guide of Conduct

Yazaki Global Environment Charter

(Adopted June 1997; Revised May 2002)

The Yazaki Corporation Group recognizes that preservation of the global environment and its resources is a serious concern common to all 
mankind.  We will strive to make the world a better place and work to enrich our societies through environmentally-sound business activities, 
environmental awareness and individual contributions which are in line with our fundamental business policy.
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Guide of Conduct

Environmental Policy

Corporate Principles and Structure
Yazaki has further strengthened its environmental management system, revised and significantly reorganized 
the environmental committees structure, and steadily constructed an environmental quality assurance system.

Fundamental Management Policy

In order to bring Corporate Policy to fruition, 
the Yazaki Group must act based upon the following policies

1. Through adoption of new ideas and continuous efforts, increase the company efficiency, and 
provide the most value to our customers worldwide.

2. Uphold the law, respect regional culture, and contribute to economic and social development.

3. Contribute to a prosperous future society through business focused on the 
environment and security.

4. Conduct business openly and fairly, and aim for mutual coexistence.

5. Care for people, by creating a corporate culture that maximizes the capacity for individual and 
team-work, while sustaining people’s dreams.

Corporate Policy

A Corporation in Step with the World
A Corporation Needed by Society

Fundamental
Management

Policy

Environmental Policies and Targets of
each Division and Production Site

(Initiatives to implement policies and achieve targets)

Environmental
Management System
(continual environmental

initiatives)

Yazaki Environmental
Action Plan 

(five-year)

Yazaki Global
Environment Charter
(Environmental Policy,

Guide of Conduct)

To proactively establish independent goals to reduce the burden placed on the environment through strict observance of domestic and international laws and regulations, and to 
promote activities to achieve these goals.

Observance of environmental laws and regulations

To maintain and enhance the environmental management system for all areas of our business activities in accordance with ISO 14001 guidelines.
Establishment of the environmental management system

To promote activities which reduce the burden placed on the environment, reduce waste and conserve energy and resources for all stages of development, production, sales, 
logistics and service.

Reducing the burden placed on the environment
To design and develop environmentally friendly products by keeping in mind the lifecycle of our products during stages of product planning.
Development of environmentally friendly products

To promote “green” activities for purchasing / procurement of resources, materials, machinery, equipment and supplies.
Promotion of “green” purchasing

To raise the environmental awareness of our employees and to foster proactive participation in activities which preserve the environment through training and instruction.
Raising of environmental awareness

To make global contributions to environmental preservation by transferring environmental technologies developed in Japan to overseas expansions and operations.
Transferring environmental technologies overseas
To establish ties and actively promote the exchange and disclosure of information related to environmental preservation with governmental and municipal organizations.
Contributions to society
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Supporting Group

Corporate Planning Division

Public Relations Division

General Affairs and Personnel Division

Finance Division

IT Division

Legal Affairs Division

Quality Management Division

Logistics Division

Affiliates Business Development Division

Environmental Affairs Division

YTC Subcommittee 

Automotive Sector 
Subcommittee

Environmental Affairs Division

Production
Environment
Committee
(meets four 
times annually)

Washizu Factory

Numazu Factory

Susono Factory

Shimada Factory

Haibara Factory

Niimi Factory

Daitou Factory

Tochigi Factory

Tenryu Factory

Rokugo Factory

Fuji Factory

Hamamatsu Factory

Hodosawa Factory

Ohama Factory

Device Harness 
Manufacturing Division

Established: October 2001 
Coordinates environmental initiatives 
across various divisions and determines 
company-wide positions

During FY2004, three new organizations 
were created to reinforce the environmental 
management promotion structure: the 
Environmental Information Liaison Committee, 
the Sales Environment Committee, and the 
Management Environment Committee.  In 
addition, the Environment Product Design 
Assessment Committee was restructured.  
The Environmental Information Liaison 
Committee, whose members are the vice-
chair of the Yazaki Environmental Committee 
and the chairpersons of the other four 
environmental committees, meets once a 
month to report on the activities of each 
committee, investigates collected data and 
provides it to the other committees, 
deliberates and reaches decisions on 
pending issues, and reports the results to 
the Yazaki Environmental Committee.  The 
Sales Environment Committee gathers data 
on environment-related developments 
concerning manufacturers and markets and 
makes that information available to product 
development divisions as quickly as possible.  
The Management Environment Committee 
collects data on government and regulatory 
trends and promotes proper environmental 
responses within the Administrative Division.

Reinforcing Promotion Structures

Chairman: President Shinji Yazaki
Vice-Chairman: SMD Yasumitsu Muramatsu
Established: October 2001
Determines the direction of Yazaki’s responses 
to major environmental issues and promotes 
environmental preservation activities of the 
entire Yazaki Group

Electronic Equipment Subcommittee

W/H Dept. Subcommittee

Parts Subcommittee

Product Technology Dept. Subcommittee

Electric Wire Dept. Subcommittee

Gas Equipment Subcommittee

Purchasing Subcommittee

Air Conditioning Equipment Subcommittee

Automotive Business Unit

Component Sales Division

Industrial Sales Division

General Transportation Systems 
Sales Division

Electric Wire Operations

Client Development Division

Energy Equipment Operations

Sales
Environment
Committee
(meets four 
times annually)

Management
Environment
Committee
(meets four 
times annually)

Environmental Information Liaison 
Committee (meets once a month)

Environment
Product Design 
Assessment
Committee
(meets four 
times annually)

LCA Promotion Liaison Committee

(Secretariat for three Environmental 
Committees)

Yazaki Environmental Committee 

Organization and Structure

(meets twice annually)



Environmental Management

Action Items Five-Year Plan (2008 Goals) FY2004 Goals

Adherence to 
laws and 
regulations

- Complete elimination of substances outlined in EU 
Directive from automotive products

- Establishment of environmental action plan implementation 
structure in the Operations and Management Divisions

- Establishment of an environmental quality assurance system

- Establishment of system to acquire Environmental Labeling 
Type III

- Development of environmentally considerate products

- Reduction by 22.2% from the 1990 level to 27,642 tons

- Establishment of a green procurement system     for 
materials (secondary materials)

- Introduction of EMS at suppliers and providing guidance

- Establishment of a green purchasing system     for office 
supplies

- Establishment of a company-wide environmental education 
system

- Introduction of employee incentives

- Establishment of a system to enhance discussion of 
environmental issues with the surrounding communities

- Establishment of a Global Yazaki environmental action 
system

This mark indicates that more information can be found in the glossary on page 50

- Introduction of performance review for managers

- ISO 14001 certification acquisition request to suppliers

- Creation of guidelines and expansion to production sites

- Creation of an environmental textbook and begin environmental 
education for managers 

- Consideration of introducing a system to enhance employee 
environmental awareness by benchmarking other companies

- Closer communication with the local communities surrounding the 
fourteen production sites 

- Start of environmental action in Europe

- Establishment of a system to control and reduce the use of 
chemical substances

- Reduction in CO2 emissions and promotion of resource 
conservation by increasing transportation efficiency and 
improving packaging materials

- Achieve zero landfill waste at all production sites
(Promotion of 5Rs     : 3Rs + Refuse and Repair)

- Emissions per unit of production: Reduction by at least 5% 
from the 2001 level

- Establishment of an Environmental Quality Assurance Project Group 
and an inspection organization

- Mastering of LCA     methodology by development divisions

- Total volume: Reduction by 15% from the 1990 level to 29,820 tons

- Per unit of production: Reduction by 2% from the 2001 level

- Volume disposed of in landfill: Reduction by 95% from the 1999 level 
(goal: 195 tons)

- Assessment of the volume of chemical substances used

- Organochloric atmospheric pollutants: Complete elimination at all 
fourteen production sites

- Organochloric atmospheric pollutants: Development of complete 
elimination plans at all thirty-six affiliated companies

- Development and implementation of green procurement guidelines 
for materials, parts, etc.

- Holding of seminars to explain green procurement guidelines 
(516 companies)

- Reuse rate of 37% for pallets and parts boxes 
(by converting to plastic) 
FY2003 results: 53%

- Reduction in transportation distance and number of delivery runs: 
Transportation fuel efficiency improvement
3.96km per liter (FY2003 results: 4.04km per liter)

- Development of products based on the concepts of 3R design, 
energy-conserving design, and lighter weight (five factors)

- Introduction of a material flow cost accounting system for 
all products

- Acquisition of ISO 14001 certification     throughout the 
entire Yazaki Group, including thirty-six affiliated companies

- Establishment of system to study environmental accounting

- Establishment of internal and external audit systems

- Completion of soil contamination tests at all production sites

- Promotion of lead elimination

- Enhancements to Social and Environmental Report - Enhancement of contents

- Development, implementation, and promotion of environmental 
action plans by Business Units, Operations, and Management Divisions

- Evaluation of introduction methods at all fourteen production sites

- Acquisition of ISO 14001 certification by nine out of the twenty-nine 
affiliated companies that had not yet acquired certification

- Establishment of a system that enables development divisions to 
assess their environmental costs

- Establishment of an audit system

- Soil contamination tests at all fourteen production sites

Complete elimination of 
banned substances from 
Yazaki products as outlined 
in EU ELV Directive 

Establishment of 
the Environmental 
Management
System (EMS)

Full-scale implementation 
of EMS

Development of 
environmentally 
friendly products

Reduction of 
environmentally 
hazardous 
substances

Promotion of 
green purchasing

Raising
environmental 
awareness

Implementation of an 
environmental assessment 
system starting at the 
development and design 
stages

Reduction of landfill 
waste

Reduction of harmful 
chemical substances

Reduction of 
environmental impact 
from logistics operations 
(shipping and distribution)

Environmental response 
by suppliers and the 
entire supply chain 

Enhanced employee 
environmental education

Social contribution

Overseas transfer 
of environmental 
technologies

Information disclosure to / 
communication with 
local communities

Promotion of environmental 
policy / strategy in line with 
the needs of overseas affiliates

Promotion of measures to 
prevent global warming 
(reduction of CO2 emissions)
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The Yazaki Environmental Action Plan
With the establishment of Sales and Management Environmental Committees, Yazaki reassessed its Five-Year 
Environmental Action Plan and established new plans and goals.  In FY2004, Business Units, Operations, 
and Management Divisions developed their own environmental plans and put them into action.

Yazaki Five-Year Environmental Action Plan (July 2003 - June 2008)
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FY2004 Performance FY2005 GoalsEvaluation Related Pages

- Eliminated lead from automatic transmission gear-position sensors - 70% elimination of lead from wiring harness terminals

- Promotion of environmental action and assessment of progress

- Certification acquisition at the twenty companies that have not yet 
acquired certification. (Complete ISO 14001 acquisition throughout the 
entire Yazaki Group)

- Consolidated environmental accounting at sales divisions

- Introduction of material flow cost accounting system at all production sites

- Consideration of introduction of internal audit system at production sites
- Enhancements to external audits

- Continued implementation of soil contamination tests at affiliated 
companies

- Compliance with regulations related to environmentally hazardous 
substances by the Environmental Quality Assurance Project Group

- Establishment of standards to ensure development of environmentally 
considerate products

- Promotion of research and certification committee for environmentally 
considerate products

- Reduction by 14.7% from the 1990 level to 29,935 tons

- Emissions per unit of production: Reduction by at least 3% from 
the 2001 level

- Promotion of 5Rs
- Implementation of 5Rs at affiliated companies

- Establishment of system to control usage and operation 
- Establishment of goals for reduction of substances subject to PRTR and 

promotion of goal achievement

- One remaining company is scheduled to achieve complete elimination by 
December 2004

- Green procurement goal setting and progress monitoring

- Quantitative evaluation of guidance to suppliers
- Implementation of green purchasing throughout the entire company

- Establishment of an environmental education system
- Expansion to general employees

- Introduction of a system to increase environmental awareness

- Creation of model systems based on benchmarking of other 
“environmentally advanced” companies

- Promotion of environmental preservation activities in each community (site)
- Assessment of information disclosure against benchmarking of other 

environmentally advanced companies

- Begin environmental initiatives in ASEAN (twelve sites) and China 
(ten sites) regions

- Purchasing of fifty low-pollution vehicles for company use

- Establishment of system to enable development divisions to carry out 
LCA analyses

- Establishment of a consolidated environmental management system and 
start of organizational evaluation (overseas affiliates and domestic affiliated 
companies)

22

Status of achievement:            100% or more;         80% or more;     less than 80%

FY2004 (July 2003 - June 2004)
FY2005 (July 2004 - June 2005)

- Developed and expanded environmental action plans at Business Units, Operations, 
and Management Divisions

- All nine companies acquired certification

- Established an environmental cost assessment system in development divisions

- Environmental and social initiatives were evaluated by an accounting / auditing 
subsidiary

11 - 12

15

19

20

55

- Implemented on a model product at each production facility

- Conducted soil contamination testing at all fourteen production sites

- Established organization

- Implemented LCA

- Reduced by 9.8% from the 1990 level to 31,660 tons

- Reduced by 97.7% from the 1999 level (results: 98 tons)

- Substances subject to PRTR 4,954 tons/year

- Completely eliminated 

- Fuel efficiency improvement: Goal achieved

- Held seminars to explain the requirements for renewing the Basic Business 
Agreement

- Held seminars to explain the green procurement guidelines 
(registering all 516 companies)

- Certification acquired by 391 out of 516 companies (acquisition rate of 75.8%)

- Expanded to production sites

- 2,200 people in managerial positions completed training sessions

- Investigated other companies’ best practices and studied implementation 
possibilities

- Twelve production sites participated in local self-governing councils’ and 
community clean-up activities

- Environmental action began in Europe (twelve sites) and Americas (eleven sites)

- Completely eliminated ahead of schedule at thirty-five out of thirty-six affiliates

- Implementation rate: 47%

- Reduced by 8.6% from the 2001 level

- Easy-to-dismantle and lightweight designs for junction blocks
Halogen-free     electric wire, lead eliminated from printed circuit boards 
(total of six models)

- Began standard checking procedures

16

21

24

21 - 24

25 - 26

26 - 27

28

33

18

17

43 - 48

- Enhance corporate social responsibility initiatives- Reports issued by individual production sites
- Switched from Environmental Report to Social and Environmental Report

18

35 - 38

YAZAKI/Social & Environmental Report 2004 14

- CO2 emissions reduction

- Modal shift     promotion

- Reuse of packing materials

- Waste reduction
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Shimizu Parts Co., Ltd.
Fuji Parts Co., Ltd.
Kosai Parts Co., Ltd.
Akita Parts Co., Ltd.
Yamagata Parts Co., Ltd.
Miyagi Parts Co., Ltd.
Higashi Shikoku Parts Co., Ltd.
Minami Shikoku Parts Co., Ltd.
Fukui Parts Co., Ltd.
Hokuetsu Parts Co., Ltd.
Hokuriku Parts Co., Ltd.
Gifu Parts Co., Ltd.
Sol Technica Co.,Ltd
Tanshin Industrial Co., Ltd.
Nagasaki Parts Co., Ltd.
Miyazaki Parts Co., Ltd.
Kumamoto Parts Co., Ltd.
Cable Technica Co., Ltd.
Kan Industries Co., Ltd.
Iwao Industries Co., Ltd.

Environmental Management

Again in FY2004, Yazaki did not 
violate any environment-related laws and 
there were no environment-related 
accidents.  Yazaki has made “observance 
of environmental laws and regulations” 
the first item of the Yazaki Global 
Environmental Charter, and complies with 
all types of environment-related laws 
and regulations such as national laws, 
municipal ordinances, and unique regional 
environmental agreements concluded by 
production sites.  Yazaki has set voluntary 
standards that are stricter than regulatory 
standards and takes measures beyond 
what is required.  In addition, a new 
Management Environment Committee 
was established within the existing 
environmental management promotion 
system to ensure rapid responses to new 
and revised laws and regulations.  This 
committee provides information on laws 
and regulations to the entire company and 
will work to ensure compliance with 
environment-related laws well into the 
future.

Compliance

Yazaki Group production sites that had 
already acquired ISO 14001 certification 
continued to enhance environmental 
performance in FY2004 using PDCA (plan, 
do, check, act) cycles, outlined in the 
environmental management system.  
Internal and external audits confirmed that 
the system is operating properly.  Yazaki is 
also supporting the efforts of thirty-six 
domestic companies affiliated with its 
production divisions to obtain ISO 14001 
certification. As of June 2004, nine more 
had acquired certification bringing the   
total to sixteen.  All thirty-six affiliated 
companies are scheduled to be ISO 14001 
certified by FY2005, and to help them 
obtain certification, Yazaki mainly uses a 
multi-site method in which the parent 
company builds the system and its 
Environmental Affairs Division provides 
training and other support and promotes 
environmental action.  

ISO 14001 Certification and 
Environmental Audits

Year

Anan Parts Co., Ltd.

Affiliated companies

1: Numazu Physical Distribution Co., Ltd. acquired 
certification as one of the sites of the Numazu Factory.

2: Rokugo Factory acquired certification as part of the 
Shimada Factory.

3: Japan Chain Terminal Co., Ltd. changed the certification 
and registration organization in 2002.

4: Fujinomiya Parts Co., Ltd.’s Koizumi Factory acquired 
certification in 2003, ahead of the rest of the company.

2000

1999

1996

1997

1998

2001

2002

2003

Fujinomiya Parts Co., Ltd.4

Aomori Parts Co., Ltd.

Fukushima Parts Co., Ltd.

Niigata Parts Co., Ltd.

Kagoshima Parts Co., Ltd.

Yamaguchi Parts Co., Ltd.

Okayama Parts Co., Ltd.

Yawara Industries Co., Ltd.

Tottori Parts Co., Ltd.

2004

Production site

Tenryu Factory

Numazu Factory

Susono Factory

Fuji Factory

Ohama Factory

Haibara Factory

Daitou Factory

Shimada Factory

Rokugo Factory2

Niimi Factory

Tochigi Factory

Y-CITY

Washizu Factory

Hamamatsu Factory

ISO 14001 certification audit (Yawara Industries Co., Ltd.)

Environmental Management System and Environmental Risk Management
In FY2004, Yazaki ensured proper operation of the environmental management system and encouraged affiliated 
companies to acquire ISO 14001 certification.  Risk management activities include continued soil contamination testing 
and earthquake-proofing measures in the Tokai region of central Japan.

ISO 14001 Certification Acquisition 
Status at Japanese Production Sites and 
Affiliated Companies

Numazu Physical
Distribution Co., Ltd.1

Gifu Industrial
Equipment Co., Ltd.

Kumamoto Industrial
Equipment Co., Ltd.

Oita Parts Co., Ltd.

Kawane Parts Co., Ltd.

Japan Chain Terminal
Co., Ltd.3

Affiliated Companies that will acquire 
ISO 14001 Certification by March 2005
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Yazaki’s environmental risk management 
seeks to avoid environmental accidents 
closer to the source by implementing 
proactive preventive measures rather than 
responsive measures.  Activities include 
daily qualitative and quantitative monitoring 
and inspection, as well as installation and 
improvement of equipment / facilities 
needed in the event of an accident or 
disaster and emergency drills to contain 
possible environmental pollution on 
company premises should an accident 
occur.  Each production site also discloses 
relevant information to residents in the 
surrounding neighborhoods and works to 
strengthen ties by holding regular plant 
tours and community meetings.

Environmental Risk Management

Preparing for Earthquakes 
in the Tokai Region

Incinerator removal in progress at the Haibara Factory

Earthquake shutoff valves installed on kerosene tanks

Soil Contamination Tests

After

Before

Soil boring to check for dioxins

In preparation for a major earthquake in 
the Tokai region forecast to occur in the 
near future, all company buildings and 
facilities were surveyed for earthquake 
resistance and preventive measures taken 
in FY2004, including measures to prevent 
pollution in the event a structure is 
destroyed.  Earthquake shutoff valves 
were installed on kerosene and fresh 
water tanks at the Daitou Factory.  The 
valves automatically shut to prevent leaks 
in the event of an earthquake of magnitude 
five or greater (on the Japanese scale).

At the Ohama Factory, aging plating 
treatment wastewater storage tanks were 
refurbished to prevent leakage of waste 
plating fluids and possible consequent soil 
contamination outside the premises. 

At the Haibara Factory, an incinerator 
taken out of operation in 2002 was 
disassembled to prevent the spread of 
dioxin in the event of collapse during an 
earthquake.  Soil contamination tests were 
also conducted to confirm that the soil is 
safe.  The area is now used for a 3R center.

Beginning in April of 2003, Yazaki 
reviewed documents and conducted 
interviews concerning soil contamination 
at all affiliated companies.  Based on the 
results, soil contamination tests are being 
carried out at all fourteen domestic 
production sites.  FY2004 tests confirmed 
that six of the production sites were safe.  
Dioxin concentrations   of 2200pg-TEQ/g, 
2.2 times the regulatory standard (1000pg-
TEQ/g), were detected in the vicinity of the 
remains of an incinerator at the Shimada 
Factory.  Analysis of soil in the area and at 
a depth of 15 centimeters revealed dioxin 
concentrations of 7200pg-TEQ/g.  In 
response, the Shimada Factory immediately 

decided to excavate and replace the 
contaminated soil.  Detailed surveys and
corrective measures are to be completed 
by the end of 2004.  In line with Yazaki’s 
policy of disclosing even negative 
information, the factory will report the 
survey results as well as the measures it 
will take to administrative agencies.

In April 2003, Yazaki began assessing 
the earthquake resistance of its offices, 
factories, and other buildings, and 
reinforcement construction where necessary 
was completed in January of 2004.  A total 
of 222 structures were surveyed at  
twenty-eight office and factory locations 
constructed prior to the new seismic 
design methods developed in 1981.  Based 
on the results of the assessment, 
reinforcement construction was performed 
on 113 structures at twenty-three offices 
and factories.

Reinforcement construction at offices and factories

Earthquake 
shutoff valves
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Basic Training

Courses

Objectives

Methods

Evaluation

Basic environmental training courses for 
executives
- The importance of environmental strategies and 

responses
- Understanding the environmental management 

system

Raise awareness of and 
implement environmental strategies 

Performance towards goal achievement evaluated by each Business Unit, Operations and Management Division

Large-group courses

Director Training 
(conducted by the Environmental Affairs Division)
- Case studies of other companies’ best practices
- Management of departmental environmental 

policies

Reinforce awareness of environmental tasks

Seminars and lectures

Specialized TrainingItemRank Professional Skills Training

Courses

Objectives

Methods

Evaluation

Basic Environmental Training for Executives
- The importance of environmental strategies and 

responses
- Incorporating environmental issues into policies

Incorporate environmental issues into policies and 
develop leadership

Operation of the environmental management system, implementation of environmental policies,
energy conservation and waste reduction activities, etc.

National qualifications and approved 
qualifications received

Large-group courses and video training

Specialized Environmental Training
- Specialist training on environmental topics
- Implementation and management of 

environmental policies

Provide knowledge and skills necessary for 
implementing environmental policies

External and internal courses

Courses

Objectives

Methods

Evaluation

Basic Environmental Training
- Motivate employees / discussion of environmental 

principles
- Provide basic environmental knowledge

5Rs, proper sorting of waste, employee motivation

Through questionnaires distributed and operation of the environmental management system National qualifications and approved 
qualifications received

Environmental Affairs DivisionOrganization 
responsible Individual divisions Environmental Affairs and individual divisions

Leaflets and in-company training

Environmental Specialist Training
- Specialized training on environmental topics

Provide knowledge and skills necessary to implement 
environmental policies

External and internal courses

Professional Training
- Supporting implementation of environmental 

strategies and annual plans
- Following-up on environmental activities within 

production sites

Provide skills needed to act as
a work site environmental manager

There are a few individuals 
at each production site with 

professional environment-related 
skills and knowledge

External and internal courses

Environmental Professional Training
- Manufacturing and organizational support
- Promotion of environmental action within 

production sites

Provide skills needed to act as 
a work site environmental manager

External and internal courses
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Environmental Management

Environmental Education

Environmental training for managers

The Yazaki Group as a whole has been 
working to strengthen its environmental 
education system.  During FY2004 rank-
specific environmental education was 
conducted for all employees from managers 
to entry-level employees.

For director-level environmental training 
(including the chairman), an instructor was 
invited to discuss the activities of 
“environmentally advanced” companies.

700 Yazaki Group managers, higher 
executives, and presidents, factory managers, 
and administrative managers of affiliated 
companies completed one of the twelve 
basic environmental training courses for 
executive-level personnel held during the 
year.  Environmental training was also 
conducted for 1,500 mid-level employees 
including those of affiliated companies 
using textbooks and videos.

For other employees, including those of 

affiliated companies, 23,000 copies of an 
environmental educational leaflet were 
printed and distributed, and managers 
conducted environmental education for 
each team at individual production sites.  In 
addition, in cooperation with personnel 
development staff, environmental education 
was incorporated into new manager and 
new employee training programs to 
motivate employees and raise environmental 
awareness and response.

587 persons participated in one of 
thirty-six manager training, standards 
training, and internal auditor training 
programs held to promote environmental 
education at affiliated companies seeking 
to acquire ISO 14001 certification. 

In addition, working groups were 
established to create an employee incentive 
program, and to support a system of 
performance evaluations as a means of 
continually raising the environmental 
awareness of all employees.

Environmental educational leaflet — Ecology Text

Raising Environmental Awareness and Promoting Full Employee Participation
The Yazaki Group is working to raise employee awareness of environmental issues and develop full-scale employee 
participation through rank-specific environmental education, production of environmental leaflets, environmental month 
activities, and green purchasing.

Details of Rank-specific Environmental Education 
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Training and Awareness

Explanatory meeting for
 the Yazaki Green Purchasing Guidelines

Training in preparation for an oil spill at the Fuji Factory

Green Procurement and Purchasing

Publication of Social and 
Environmental Report

Each production site conducted 
emergency drills based on ISO 14001 
standards.  Because many of Yazaki’s 
production sites are located in Shizuoka 
Prefecture, particular emphasis was placed 
on training in anticipation of a major 
earthquake in the Tokai region.  In 
preparation for leaks or discharges of 
plasticizers (oils), the Fuji Factory 
conducted emergency response training 
on identifying the site of a leak or 
discharge and response measures to  
prevent the downstream spread of 
substances, and cleanup procedures.

In addition to all fourteen production 
sites, sales offices and affiliated 
companies as well selected one of the 
following themes and held educational 
activities designed to raise awareness 
during Environment Month based on their 
own action plans: (1) promoting better 
communication with local communities 
through plant tours and introducing 
environmental activities; (2) contributing to 
local communities through beautification 
activities; and (3) raising employee 
awareness through lectures and exhibits.  
Y-CITY, the Yazaki Group’s global 
headquarters, promoted reductions in 
paper use and thorough sorting of waste 
paper volumes as keys to reaching its goal 
of reducing copy paper consumption by 
30%.

The Yazaki Green Purchasing Guidelines 
were adopted to promote joint cooperation on 
environmental measures in conjunction with 
suppliers.  The guidelines were distributed to 
516 companies that do business with Yazaki’s 
Automotive Sector, and an explanatory 
meeting was held in February 2004.  
Suppliers were requested to cooperate in five 
areas: (1) creation of an environmental 
management system; (2) reduction of 
substances of concern subject to the EU ELV 
(End-of-Life Vehicle) Directive; (3) reduction of 
other chemical substances; (4) provision of 
chemical substance data; and (5) registration 
of the name of the environmental manager.  
As of the end of June 2004, 391 companies 
have acquired ISO 14001 certification and all 
companies have registered the name of an 
environmental manager.

As a part of its efforts toward green 
purchasing, Yazaki is reviewing the number 
and replacement timing of company 
vehicles it owns as it considers a shift to 
low-emission vehicles.  About fifty vehicles 
are replaced each year.  In addition, reuse of 
PCs within the company was begun with 39 
used PCs being serviced and put back into 
use.  Each production site is implementing 
its own green purchasing activities, with the 
NYS Promotion Office at the Haibara Factory 
having achieved 100% green purchasing for 
four major items: paper, office supplies, 
office equipment, and lighting equipment.

In 2002, Yazaki published its first 
Environmental Report, summarizing group-
wide environmental activities.  Last year’s 
report, the Social & Environmental Report 
2003, also included the social aspects of 
Yazaki’s activities in 2003.  The 2003 
Report, which comprised 44 pages, also 
included an independent review.  7,000     
of the Japanese-language version were 
printed, and 2,000 copies of an English 
translation were also printed.

In addition, to promote environmental 
education and better communication with 
local communities, all production sites 
produced individual environmental reports 
in FY2004 (the Shimada and Rokugo 
factories produced a joint report).

Environmental Report 2002
Social & Environmental Report 2003
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Environmental Management

Environmental Accounting

Environmental accounting is a 
management tool used to quantitatively 
assess and analyze investment and 
expenditures related to environmental 
preservation (environmental preservation 
costs) and their effects (environmental 
benefits) with the objective of reducing 
substances of concern.  The Yazaki Group 
discloses environmental accounting 
information for its fourteen production 
sites and the Administration Division in 
Japan, and is promoting the establishment 
of group-wide environmental accounting to 
determine and analyze investment and 

expenditures related to environmental 
preservation, and their benefits based on 
the Environmental Accounting Guidelines 
(2002 edition) issued by the Ministry of 
Environment.

In FY2004, investment in environmental 
preservation at the fourteen production 
sites of 55.61 million yen plus expenditures 
of 1.82 billion yen resulted in total 
environmental costs of 1.88 billion yen.
Investment was primarily made in higher-
efficiency absorption chiller-heaters 
intended to reduce global warming, 
introduction of heating and air conditioning 
control systems, and installation of copper 
smelting furnace emission processing 
equipment.  Environmental costs include 

48.6 million yen for soil contamination 
testing as a pollution prevention measure at 
production sites.  As a result, environmental 
costs within business areas increased by at
least 25% over FY2003.  Upstream and 
downstream costs arising from eliminating 
lead from electrical wires and introducing 
green procurement for fixtures and 
equipment was 28.94 million yen, four 
times higher than the previous year.  In 
addition, management activity costs    
were included in environmental activity 
expenditures by the Administration 
Division, and as a result, costs more than 
doubled to 414.94 million yen.

(Thousand yen)

Business area costs 44,496 449,411 543,907

Pollution prevention 6,774 234,245 241,019

Global environmental preservation 36,952 38,711 75,663

Resource circulation 770 226,455 227,225

Upstream / downstream costs  0 28,944 28,944

Management activity costs  799 414,136 414,935

Research & development costs  10,310 867,480 877,790

Social contribution costs  0 982 982

Environmental damage remediation costs 0 49 49

Other costs  0 10,837 10,837

Total  55,605 1,821,839 1,877,444

Environmental Preservation Cost Investment Expenditures Total Details

(Thousand yen)

Business area 100,090 321,839 421,929

Pollution prevention 29,246 154,922 184,168

Global environmental preservation 55,165 133,754 188,919

Resource circulation 15,679 33,163 48,842

Upstream / downstream  0 0 0

Management activity  4,701 8,183 12,884

Research & development  0 0 0

Social contribution  1,884 0 1,884

Environmental damage remediation  0 0 0

Other  0 0 0

Total  106,675 330,222 436,897

Environmental Preservation Effects Actual Effects Deemed Effects Total Details

*All R&D costs are recorded as expenditures

Environmental and Cost Management
Yazaki uses group-wide environmental accounting as one management tool to achieve compatibility between 
environmental and economic performance.  We have also created a model production line to investigate material 
flow cost accounting.

Environmental Accounting in FY2004

Economic Effects (Benefits) Resulting from Environmental Preservation Initiatives

Lighting energy conservation, inverter control

Industrial waste processing and recycling (waste oils, plastics, etc.)

Elimination of lead, procurement of environmentally friendly office supplies

Costs for EMS development and operation (ISO 14001 seminars, etc.), 
personnel expenses for environmental managers

Costs for developing new products (research and testing, outsourcing, labor)

Beautification activities, environmental improvements

Rainwater drain pipe maintenance

Purchase of environment-related publications, membership fees for various 
organizations, emergency fixtures (oil fence, etc.)

Emissions processing equipment, purification tank maintenance and management,
soil analysis, wastewater analysis at wastewater treatment facilities

Contribution from wastewater and waste gas processing facilities

Reduction in contracted electric expenses by controlling demand

Recycling of waste, switch to a different contractor

In-house water quality analysis, wastewater monitoring, other

Collection of aluminum cans, other
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Mixing and
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Stock of
mid-process
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base coat
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In-house
cutting
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Product
warehouse

Finished
product: 
PVC tape for 
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(no. of rolls)

Gluing / Drying / Rolling
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Energy input:
Electricity / gas

Raw
material

input

Raw
material

input

Raw
material

input

Packing material
input

Processing cost

Energy input:
Electricity / gas

Processing cost

Energy input-
handled as
out-sourced

processing cost

Processing cost

Energy
input

Electricity

Processing cost

Energy
input

Electricity

Processing cost

Energy
input

Electricity

Energy
input

Electricity

Processing cost

Colander
roll

Scrap material
returned to

previous process

*Processing cost:
Labor
Plant and equipment 
depreciation
General administraion

Raw
material

input

In an effort to improve the disclosure of 
economic effects (benefits) resulting from 
environmental preservation measures, this 
year, both actual effects and deemed 
effects have been calculated.  Also, the 
economic effects categories now 
correspond to environmental preservation 
cost categories.

Actual effects (benefits) were 166.80 
million yen and deemed effects (benefits) 

were 330.22 million yen for a total of 
436.90 million yen.  The actual effects 
consist of 15.68 million yen from the 
recycling of waste generated at production 
sites and from switching waste processing 
companies.  A 55.17 million yen reduction 
in energy consumption (electricity, gas, 
and oil) resulting from energy conservation 
activities and a review of electricity 
supplied under contract was seen.  Deemed 

effects in the business area include energy 
conservation from supply / demand control 
devices and the contribution to deemed 
effects calculated on the basis of 
depreciation of environmental facilities.
Management activity effects include water 
quality analysis and wastewater monitoring.

Introduction of Material Flow Cost Accounting
Material flow cost accounting tabulates 

the types and volumes of resources 
introduced into and waste generated from 
each manufacturing process into a flow 
chart, and clarifies the associated costs.
This facilitates calculation of loss rates of 

raw materials, energy, etc. at each process 
and effectively improves environmental 
aspects from a cost perspective.  Yazaki is 
promoting the introduction of material flow 
cost accounting by first implementing it on 
a model production line.

Processing cost

Material Flow Cost Accounting Model Production Line 
(Production line at the Fuji Factory for PVC tape for wiring harnesses)




